recognise all expenditures for crockery, utensils and
linens in profit or loss when incurred. The Directors
believe that the new accounting policy provides
more consistent, reliable and relevant information
to the users of the Group’s financial statements
to understand the financial performance and the
financial position of the Group.

The change in account ing pol icy has been
accounted for retrospectively and the comparative
figures for the corresponding comparative prior
periods have been restated.

180 利寶閣集團有限公司  二零二二年年度報告

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

4 會計政策變動（續）
4.2  （續）

下表說明就先前期間應用新會計

政策後受影響的財務報表項目：

截 至 二 零 二 一 年 十 二 月
三十一日止年度之綜合全面
收益表（節選）

4 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

4.2 (Continued)

The tables below illustrate the affected financial
statements line items upon the application of the
new accounting policy for the prior periods:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December
2021 (extract)

As previously
reported

2021
Impact of

restatements
As restated

2021
先前呈報

二零二一年 重列之影響

經重列

二零二一年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Other expenses 其他開支 (74,678) 20 (74,658)

Operating loss 經營虧損 (36,520) 20 (36,500)

Loss before income tax 除所得稅前虧損 (101,308) 20 (101,288)

Loss for the year 年度虧損 (100,158) 20 (100,138)
Exchange difference

arising from translation
of financial statements
of foreign operations

換算海外業務財務報

表產生的匯兌差額

1,104 (122) 982

Total comprehensive
loss for the year

年度全面虧損總額
(99,054) (102) (99,156)

Loss attributable to: 以下人士應佔虧損：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (92,450) 20 (92,430)

Total comprehensive
loss attributable to:

以下人士應佔全面虧
損總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (91,267) (102) (91,369)

HK cent HK cent HK cent
港仙 港仙 港仙

Basic loss per share 每股基本虧損 (9.25) 0.01 (9.24)

Li Bao Ge Group Limited   Annual Report 2022 181

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

4 會計政策變動（續）
4.2 （續）
綜合財務狀況表（節選）

4 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

4.2 (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

As previously
reported

31 December
2021

Impact of
restatements

As restated
31 December

2021
先前呈報

二零二一年

十二月三十一日 重列之影響

經重列

二零二一年

十二月三十一日

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 44,629 (6,037) 38,592
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 – 320 320

Total assets 資產總額 206,513 (5,717) 200,796

Non current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 279 (279) –

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 (45,318) (5,438) (50,756)

Total deficit and liabilities 總虧絀及負債 206,513 (5,717) 200,796

182 利寶閣集團有限公司  二零二二年年度報告

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

4 會計政策變動（續）
4.2 （續）

綜合財務狀況表（節選）（續）

4 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

4.2 (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract) (Continued)

As previously
reported

1 January
2021

Impact of
restatements

As restated
1 January

2021
先前呈報

二零二一年

一月一日 重列之影響

經重列

二零二一年

一月一日

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 63,216 (5,919) 57,297
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 852 583 1,435

Total assets 資產總額 330,700 (5,336) 325,364

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 45,949 (5,336) 40,613

Total equity and liabilities 總權益及負債 330,700 (5,336) 325,364

Li Bao Ge Group Limited   Annual Report 2022 183

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

5 財務風險管理
5.1 財務風險因素

本集團業務活動面臨下列多項財

務風險：市場風險（包括外匯風險

以及現金流量利率風險及公允值

利率風險）、信貸風險及流動性風

險。本集團的整體風險管理項目

專注於金融市場的不可預測性及

致力於將本集團財務表現的潛在

不利影響減至最低。本集團並未

使用任何衍生金融工具對沖其匯

率及利率變動風險。

(a) 市場風險
(i) 外匯風險

外匯風險是金融工具的

公允值或未來現金流會

因匯率變動而波動的風

險。當已確認資產及負

債以本集團實體功能貨

幣以外的貨幣列值，即

產生外匯風險。本集團

的大部分收入及開支以

港元及人民幣（為各集團

實體的功能貨幣）列值。

即使港元並非與人民幣

掛鈎，人民幣歷史匯率

波動亦不重大，故預期

人民幣交易及結餘概無

重大風險。因此，本集團

並無任何重大外匯風險。

本集團並無實施或訂立

任何類型的工具或安排

以對沖回顧年度的匯率